PROCLAMATION

WHEREAS: Minnesota Metropolitan State College was created by the Minnesota Legislature and approved by the Governor in 1971, and

WHEREAS: Minnesota Metropolitan State College was instructed by the Legislature to plan and operate the college in its first biennium, and

WIFREAS: Minnesota Metropolitan State College was granted the power by the State College Board to award Bachelor of Arts degrees, and

WHEREAS: Students enrolled at Minnesota Metropolitan State College have successfully designed and completed a competencybased, urban oriented liberal education, and

WHEREAS: On February 1, 1973, one year after the admission of the first group of students, a convocation will be held to publicly confirm the awarding of degrees;

MOW, THEREFORE, I, Wendell R. Anderson, Governor of the State of Hinnesota, do hereby proclaim Thursday, February 1, 1973, as

MINNESOTA METROPOLITAN STATE COLLEGE DAY

in Minnesota in celebration of the college's First Year - First Commencement.

> IN WITNESS, WHEPROF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the State Capitol this fifth day of February in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and seventy-three, and of the State, the one hundred and fourteenth.

Werdell Z Anderson

arlen of Estable

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

FF.B = 5 1973

Allen V. Erdsh

Secretary of State

24985